€/MWhe). The heat production cost is cheapest for the HP when comparing the optimal

solutions for Filipstad for the different years’ price distributions, and this can also be seen in

Figure 27 below. One can also see that the heat production cost is cheaper in the scenarios for

2017-2019 and a lot higher for 202X-1 and 202X. In the 202X+1 scenario, the heat production

cost has decreased again and the difference between an HP and an EB is not that great anymore.

Figure 27. Heat production cost for the HP and EB for the different reference years.

The results for case 2 and 3 are found in Table 19 and Table 20 below. They illustrate that the

HP option is the cheapest one in all scenarios for case 2 and 3. When changing the PV capacity

between ±25 %, the heat production cost changes between +4 % to –0.2 % for the HP and ±3

% for the EB for the 2019 case. In the 202X scenario the changes are lower for the HP (between

±1 %), and a lot bigger for the EB (between –0.6 % down to –22 %). When changing the

addressable heat demand between ±25 %, the heat production price is quite stable for the HP

for both the 2019 and 202X cases, as it does not vary more than ±3 %. For the EB, the heat

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

2017 2018 2019 202X-1 202X-1 202X+1

€
/M

W
h

th

HP EB

72

production cost is stable for the 2019 case (varies between ±2 %), but in the 202X scenario the

variations are greater, ranging between –1 % and –24 %.

Table 19. Case 2, results for different PV capacities.

Referenc

e year

for price

curve

model

 HP EB

PV

capacity

[MWe]

15 (-25

%)

20 (Base

case)

25 (+25

%)

15 (-25

%)

20 (Base

case)

25 (+25

%)

2019 Heat

producti

on cost

[€/MWht

h]

46.9

(+0.4 %)

46.7

46.6 (-

0.2 %)

79.4

(+3.1 %)

77.0

74.7 (-

3.0 %)

P2H

capacity

[MWe]

0.35 0.3 0.35 9 8 7

202X Heat

producti

on cost

[€/MWht

h]

68.2

(+1.3 %)

67.3 66.6 (-

1.0 %)

110.0 (-

0.6 %)

110.7 86.8 (-

21.6 %)

P2H

capacity

[MWe]

0.45 0.45 0.45 30 (*) 35 (*) 21.5

(*) The heat demand is not fulfilled with this P2H capacity, but it is unnecessary to have a bigger

capacity than the sum of the PV max capacity and the grid capacity. For the base case for the EB in

202X the PV max capacity is 20 MWe, and the grid capacity is 15 MWe, meaning the most electricity

which can be received by the EB is 35 MWe. When the PV max capacity is 15 MWe, the most electricity

which can be received is instead 30 MWe.

Table 20. Case 3, results for different addressable heat demands.

Referenc

e year

for price

curve

model

 HP EB

Addressa

ble heat

demand

[…]

A P&L statement was put together along with a sensitivity analysis, where we identified and

compared the payback time and IRR. Most of the numbers and values were taken from our

model in Excel and others were guesses based on experiences from earlier projects. The

statement is based on the optimal HP solutions for the 2019 and 202X scenarios, which means

a P2H capacity of 0.3 MWe and 0.45 MWe respectively.

The parameters that were varied in the sensitivity analysis in this case were the heat sales price

and the CAPEX for both the storage and the P2H as well as the average power price. The heat

sales price in this case is only an average of the real heat sales prices over the year. Some hours

we are able to sell the heat for a higher price and some hours for a lower price. The results of

the sensitivity analysis of the heat sales price can be seen in Table 21 and Table 22, and the

results of the sensitivity analysis of the CAPEX can be seen in Table 23 and Table 24.

Table 25 and Table 26 show the sensitivity analysis conducted for the power price for both the

2019 and 202X cases.

Table 21. P&L and sensitivity analysis in the 2019 scenario.

Heat sales price [€/MWhth] Payback time [years] IRR [%]

60 (-25 %) 14.6 (+49.0 %) 4.4 (-48.8 %)

70 (-12.5 %) 11.7 (+19.4 %) 6.6 (-23.3 %)

80 (Base case) 9.8 8.6

90 (+12.5 %) 8.4 (-14.3 %) 10.4 (+20.9 %)

100 (+25 %) 7.4 (-24.5 %) 12.1 (+40.7 %)

110 (+37.5 %) 6.7 (-31.6 %) 13.8 (+60.5 %)

Table 22. P&L and sensitivity analysis in the 202X scenario.

Heat sales price [€/MWhth] Payback time [years] IRR [%]

60 (-25 %) - -1.5

70 (-12.5 %) 21.3 (+31.5 %) 1.2 (-64.7 %)

80 (Base case) 16.2  3.4

90 (+12.5 %) 13.1 (-19.1 %) 5.4 (+58.9 %)

100 (+25 %) 11.1 (-31.5 %) 7.1 (+108.8 %)

74

110 (+37.5 %) 9.6 (-40.8 %) 8.8 (+158.8 %)

Table 21 shows the changes in the payback time and the IRR, when trying different heat sales

prices for the 2019 scenario. In comparison with Table 22, that shows the changes for the 202X

scenario, the payback time and the IRR are a lot better for the 2019 scenario in general and in

particular for the base case. The base case for the 2019 scenario has a payback time of 9.8 years

and an IRR of 8.6 %, while for 202X the payback time is 16.2 years, and the IRR is 3.4 %. The

changes in both the payback time and the IRR are higher for the 202X scenario than for 2019.

Table 22 shows that when the heat sales price is as low as 60 €/MWhth there is no payback

time, and the IRR is negative.

Table 23. Sensitivity analysis for CAPEX costs for the 2019 scenario.

Storage CAPEX

[€/MWhth]

P2H CAPEX

[k€/MWth]

Payback time [years] IRR [%]

445 (Base case) 1 995 (Base case) 9.8 8.6

310 (-30 %) 1 995 7.4 (-24.5 %) 12.2 (+41.9 %)

400 (-10 %) 1 995 9.0 (-8.2 %) 9.6 (+11.6 %)

490 (+10 %) 1 995 10.6 (+8.2 %) 7.7 (-10.5 %)

580 (+30 %) 1 995 12.2 (+24.5 %) 6.1 (-29.1 %)

445  1 795 (-10 %) 9.6 (-2.1 %) 8.8 (+2.3 %)

445 2 195 (+10 %) 9.9 (+1.0 %) 8.3 (-3.5 %)

Table 24. Sensitivity analysis for CAPEX costs for the 202X scenario.

Storage CAPEX

[€/MWhth]

P2H CAPEX

[k€/MWth]

Payback time [years] IRR [%]

445 (Base case) 1 995 (Base case) 16.2 3.4

310 (-30 %) 1 995 12.3 (-24.1 %) 6.0 (+76.5 %)

400 (-10 %) 1 995 14.9 (-8.0 %) 4.2 (+23.5 %)

490 (+10 %) 1 995 17.6 (+8.6 %) 2.8 (-17.6 %)

580 (+30 %) 1 995 20.4 (+25.9 %) 1.6 (-52.9 %)

445  1 795 (-10 %) 15.8 (-2.5 %) 3.7 (+8.8 %)

445 2 195 (+10 %) 16.6 (+2.5 %) 3.2 (-5.9 %)

Table 23 and Table 24 demonstrates that the CAPEX of the storage has a greater impact on the

payback time and the IRR for both the 2019 and 202X scenarios. The payback time changes

between ±26 % for both years and the IRR changes between +42 % to –30 % for the 2019

scenario and between +77 % to –53 % for 202X. When changing the CAPEX for the P2H the

payback time only changes between ±2.5 % for both years and the IRR does not change more

than +9 % to –6 % for both years.

The power cost in Table 25 and 26 below is the weighted average price for the different sources

of electricity (excess power, power from PV park and power from grid).

75

Table 25. Sensitivity analysis for power costs in the 2019 scenario.

Power cost [€/MWhe] Payback time [years] IRR [%]

18 (-20 %) 9.4 (-4.1 %) 9.0 (+4.7 %)

21 (-10 %) 9.6 (-2.1 %) 8.8 (+2.3 %)

23 (Base case) 9.8 8.6

25 (+10 %) 10.0 (+2.0 %) 8.3 (-3.5 %)

28 (+20 %) 10.2 (+4.1 %) 8.1 (-5.8 %)

Table 26. Sensitivity analysis for power costs in the 202X scenario.

Power cost [€/MWhe] Payback time [years] IRR [%]

41 (-20 %) 14.4 (-11.1 %) 4.5 (+32.4 %)

46 (-10 %) 15.2 (-6.2 %) 4.0 (+17.6 %)

51 (Base case) 16.2  3.4

56 (+10 %) 17.3 (+6.8 %) 2.9 (-14.7 %)

61 (+20 %) 18.6 (+14.8 %) 2.3 (-32.4 %)

When changing the power costs between ±20 %, one can see that it affects the payback time

and IRR for the 202X scenario a lot more than what it does for the 2019 scenario (see Table 25

and 26). The payback time changes between ±4.1 % for the 2019 scenario and up to ±15 % for

the 202X scenario. The IRR changes no more than ±6 % for the 2019 scenario and up to ±33

% for the 202X scenario.

Summarising the sensitivity analysis, the parameters are listed below from most sensitive to

least sensitive:

1. Heat sales price

2. Storage CAPEX

3. Power cost

4. P2H CAPEX